

June 27, 2018

Asahi Kasei Corp.
President & Representative Director:
Hideki Kobori
Code: 3407
Contact: Terumi Kusakami
Corporate Communications
+81-3-3296-3008

Correction of “Consolidated Results for Fiscal 2017”

Asahi Kasei Corp. hereby announces a correction of the “Consolidated Results Fiscal 2017” issued on May 11, 2018, as shown below. Corrected portions are underlined.

1. Reason for correction

Some of the figures shown under “Segment Information” were incorrect.

2. Content of correction (p. 13)

VIII. Segment Information

1. Reporting segments

(2) Fiscal 2017

Before correction:

	Reporting segments				Others ¹	Total
	Material	Homes	Health Care	Subtotal		
Sales						
Customers	1,087,720	640,988	296,258	2,024,966	17,251	2,042,216
Intersegment	5,014	39	34	5,086	27,557	32,643
Total	1,092,734	641,026	296,292	2,030,052	44,807	2,074,860
Operating income	121,925	64,357	39,464	225,746	1,870	227,616
Assets	1,332,202	483,342	450,846	2,266,390	78,427	2,344,817
Other items						
Depreciation and amortization ²	56,002	9,506	19,340	84,848	1,665	86,513
Amortization of goodwill	8,961	—	8,821	17,782	266	18,048
Investments in associates accounted for using equity method	45,020	12,318	450	57,788	17,172	74,961
Increase in property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets	<u>56,792</u>	<u>14,709</u>	<u>7,625</u>	<u>79,126</u>	<u>1,016</u>	<u>80,142</u>

After correction:

	Reporting segments				Others ¹	Total
	Material	Homes	Health Care	Subtotal		
Sales						
Customers	1,087,720	640,988	296,258	2,024,966	17,251	2,042,216
Intersegment	5,014	39	34	5,086	27,557	32,643
Total	1,092,734	641,026	296,292	2,030,052	44,807	2,074,860
Operating income	121,925	64,357	39,464	225,746	1,870	227,616
Assets	1,332,202	483,342	450,846	2,266,390	78,427	2,344,817
Other items						
Depreciation and amortization ²	56,002	9,506	19,340	84,848	1,665	86,513
Amortization of goodwill	8,961	—	8,821	17,782	266	18,048
Investments in associates accounted for using equity method	45,020	12,318	450	57,788	17,172	74,961
Increase in property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets	<u>59,814</u>	<u>18,431</u>	<u>12,186</u>	<u>90,431</u>	<u>1,226</u>	<u>91,657</u>